Purchases of new supplies, materials, equipment and services shall be by bid procedures 
pursuant to Sections 2407 and 2408.  Bidding shall be dispensed with only when an emergency 
requires that an order be placed with the nearest available source of supply, when the amount involved 
is less than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or when the commodity can be obtained  from  

only  one vendor.  Purchases of used supplies, materials, or equipment need not comply with this 
requirement. 

All new equipment, materials, and supplies, except as otherwise provided in this Article, when 
the estimated cost thereof shall exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), shall be purchased or 
contracted for by formal written contract from the lowest responsible bidder after due notice inviting 
proposals and pursuant to the procedure provided herein.  All sales of personal property no longer 
required for the use of the City, when the estimated value shall exceed Five Thousand Dollars